Directors at the EGM. Pursuant to the General Mandate, the total number of new Shares that
the Company is authorized to issue is 17,527,696 shares, representing 20% of the number
of issued Sharers as at the date of the EGM. Since the date of the EGM and up to the date of
this announcement, no new Shares have been allotted and issued by the Company under the
General Mandate.

APPLICATION FOR LISTING

Application will be made by the Company to the Stock Exchange for the listing of and
permission to deal in the Subscription Shares.

– 6 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief, after having made all
reasonable enquiries, the following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company
(i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii) immediately after Completion, assuming
that there is no change in the issued share capital of the Company from the date of this
announcement up to Completion:

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately after
Completion

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Directors, chief executive or
substantial shareholders of
the Company or their close
associates

Dr. Yang Lu (alias Patrick Lu)(Note 1) 9,289,082 10.60% 9,289,082 8.83%
Dr. Xiaochang Dai(Note 2) 1,709,132 1.95% 1,709,132 1.63%
Mr. Mincong Huang(Note 3) 956,501 1.09% 956,501 0.91%
Subscriber — — 17,527,696 16.67%

Public Shareholders 75,683,765 86.36% 75,683,765 71.96%

Total 87,638,480 100.00% 105,166,176 100.00%

Notes:

(1)	 Dr. Lu is the settlor of The Yang Lu Family Trust and the beneficiaries of The Yang Lu Family Trust
are Zheng Joan Wang and Laura Yao Lu, being Dr. Lu’s spouse and daughter, respectively. Zheng Joan
Wang and Laura Yao Lu are co-trustees of The Yang Lu Family Trust. Therefore, the co-trustees of
The Yang Lu Family Trust are Dr. Lu’s close associates. The above table shows Dr. Lu’s shareholdings
consisting of: (i) 2,500,000 Shares held by The Yang Lu Family Trust; and (ii) 6,789,082 Shares
beneficially owned by Dr. Lu.

(2)	 Value Measure Investments Limited and Trinity Power Limited are wholly-owned by Dr. Dai and